Write this problem like an ordinary equation and solve for x. (But first note that in the  
following equation, I move the “20 +” to the end of the equation, where it becomes “+ 20.” 
Adding the 20 at the end is more natural. Say you hear someone say, “That’s twenty greater 
than one hundred forty-five.” You think 145 20, not 20 145, right? Either works, of course, 
but now consider the expression, “twenty less than one hundred forty-five.” For that, you 
have to subtract the 20 from the 145, not the other way around. Being consistent and putting 
the 20 at the end is best, regardless of whether you’re adding or subtracting.)